

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-03302-JMC-TJH-RMG

THREE-JUDGE PANEL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SENATE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS THREE AND FOUR OF PLAINTIFFS' SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED AMPLE FACTS TO STATE THEIR
RACIAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIM (COUNT 3) 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded That Race Unconstitutionally
 Predominated in the Legislature’s Drawing of the Congressional Map. 5

 B. Defendants Wrongly Elevate Preservation of District Cores Above
 Other Redistricting Criteria and Misguidedly Point to Comparisons
 Between Plans’ Performance. 9

 C. Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Race Predominated in Enacting the
 Challenged Districts. 14

 D. Plaintiffs Simply Ask the Court to Remedy Defendants’
 Unconstitutional Conduct. 16

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED AMPLE FACTS TO STATE A CLAIM OF
INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION (COUNT 4)..... 17

 A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged A Discriminatory Purpose. 18

 B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Discriminatory Effect. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 11

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015)..... 5, 10, 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3, 21

Backus v. South Carolina,
857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012)..... 19

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 21

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)..... 4, 5, 9, 16

Burton v. City of Belle Glade,
178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) 13

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 22

City of Pleasant Grove v. United States,
479 U.S. 462 (1987)..... 22

Collins v. City of Norfolk,
816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987) 8

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... passim

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 4, 15

First Data Merchant Services Corporation v. SecurityMetrics, Inc.,
672 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2016) 4

Grand Strand Regional Medical Center, LLC v. Fairpay Solutions, LLC,
2008 WL 11349701 (D.S.C. May 13, 2008)..... 3

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) 12

Houck v. Substitute Trustee Services, Inc.,
791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015) 15

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 4, 18, 21

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018) 18

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott,
2022 WL 174525 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022) 5, 13, 14

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 22

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 4, 5, 12

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 8, 16, 19, 21

Page v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014) 15

Page v. Virginia State Board. of Elections,
2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015) 10

Pledger v. Lynch,
5 F. 4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021) 3

Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) 13

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.,
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) 15

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 9

Smith v. Beasley,
946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)..... 10

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 18

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 17, 18, 21

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 4, 18

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
2022 WL 851720 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2022)..... 23

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015) 3, 14
